CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA QUESTIONNAIRE: 21:51 Tuesday, October 29, 2019 1

DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
GULFID GuLF Personal Identification Number CHAR §

S_FULL_FLAG S_FULL_FLAG. PPT was not missing data on the last survey question (w7) NUM NYREFDK 0 No 1 0.0

1 Yes 2859 100.0

S_PARTIAL_FLAG S_PARTIAL FLAG. PPT completed all questions in a least one section (S, T, NUM NYREFDK 0 No 2859 100.0

U, Vv, W)
1 Yes 1 0.0
S_QlA S_QIA. During a typical day, does your health now limit you in moderate NUM LIMIT 1 Yes, Limited A Lot 553 19.3

activities, such as moving a table, pushing a vacuum cleaner, bowling, or playing
golf? If so, how much?

2 Yes, Limited A Little 775 27.1
3 No, Not Limited At All 1517 53.0
8 Don't Know 13 0.5
9 Refused 2 0.1
S_QIB S_QI1B. During a typical day, does your health now limit you in climbing several NUM LIMIT 1 Yes, Limited A Lot 772 27.0
flights of stairs? If so, how much?
2 Yes, Limited A Little 879 30.7
3 No, Not Limited At All 1192 41.7
8 Don't Know 14 0.5
9 Refused 3 0.1
S_Q2A_ YN S_Q2A_YN. During the past 4 weeks, have you accomplished less than you NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 1547 54.1
would like as a result of your physical health?
2 No 1298 454
8 Don't Know 13 0.5
9 Refused 2 0.1
S Q2B YN S_Q2B_YN. During the past 4 weeks, were you limited in the kind of work or NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 1430 50.0
other activities you could do as a result of your physical health?
2 No 1410 493
8 Don't Know 17 0.6
9 Refused 3 0.1
S_Q3A_YN S_Q3A_YN. During the past 4 weeks, have you accomplished less than you NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 1376 48.1
would like as a result of any emotional problems, such as feeling depressed or
anxious?
2 No 1468 51.3
8 Don't Know 14 0.5
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9 Refused 2 0.1
S_Q3B_YN S_Q3B_YN. During the past 4 weeks, did you perform work or activities less NUM DKREFYN 1 Yes 1087 38.0

carefully than usual as a result of any emotional problems, such as feeling
depressed or anxious?

2 No 1747 61.1
8 Don't Know 23 0.8
9 Refused 3 0.1
S Q4 S_Q4. During the past 4 weeks, how much did pain interfere with your normal NUM AMOUNT 1 Not At All 738 25.8
work, including both work outside the home and housework?
2 A Little Bit 760 26.6
3 Moderately 490 17.1
4 Quite A Bit 516 18.0
5 Extremely 346 12.1
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 3 0.1
S_Q5A S_Q5A. How much of the time during the past 4 weeks have you felt calm and NUM FEELB 1 All Of The Time 302 10.6
peaceful?
2 Most Of The Time 677 23.7
3 A Good Bit Of The Time 269 9.4
4 Some Of The Time 731 25.6
5 A Little Of The Time 608 21.3
6 None Of The Time 271 9.5
8 Don't Know 1 0.0
9 Refused 1 0.0
S_Q5B S_Q5B. How much of the time during the past 4 weeks did you have a lot of NUM FEELB 1 All Of The Time 190 6.6
energy?
2 Most Of The Time 475 16.6
3 A Good Bit Of The Time 237 83
4 Some Of The Time 814 28.5
5 A Little Of The Time 661 23.1
6 None Of The Time 479 16.7
8 Don't Know 3 0.1
9 Refused 1 0.0
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S_Q5C S_Q5C. How much of the time during the past 4 weeks have you felt NUM FEELB 1 All Of The Time 238 8.3
downhearted and blue?
2 Most Of The Time 343 12.0
3 A Good Bit Of The Time 227 7.9
4 Some Of The Time 688 24.1
5 A Little Of The Time 609 21.3
6 None Of The Time 750 26.2
8 Don't Know 3 0.1
9 Refused 2 0.1
S_Q6 S_Q6. During the past 4 weeks, how much of the time has your physical health NUM FEEL 1 All Of The Time 298 10.4
or emotional problems interfered with your social activities, such as visiting
friends, relatives, etcetera?
2 Most Of The Time 429 15.0
3 Some Of The Time 664 23.2
4 A Little Of The Time 434 15.2
5 None Of The Time 1020 35.7
8 Don't Know 13 0.5
9 Refused 2 0.1
S R1 S_R1. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 164 5.7
over the last month: I am able to adapt when changes occur.
2 Rarely True 170 5.9
3 Sometimes True 674 23.6
4 Often True 532 18.6
5 True Nearly All The Time 1309 45.8
8 Don't Know 10 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.0
S R2 S_R2. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 343 12.0
over the last month: I have at least one close and secure relationship that helps
me when I am stressed
2 Rarely True 148 5.2
3 Sometimes True 469 16.4
4 Often True 334 11.7
5 True Nearly All The Time 1549 54.2
8 Don't Know 15 0.5
9 Refused 2 0.1
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S R3 S_R3. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 240 8.4
over the last month: When there are no clear solutions to my problems,
sometimes fate or God can help.

2 Rarely True 105 3.7
3 Sometimes True 418 14.6
4 Often True 308 10.8
5 True Nearly All The Time 1754 61.3
8 Don't Know 27 0.9
9 Refused 8 0.3
S R4 S_R4. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 138 4.8
over the last month: I can deal with whatever comes my way.
2 Rarely True 132 4.6
3 Sometimes True 626 219
4 Often True 535 18.7
5 True Nearly All The Time 1419 49.6
8 Don't Know 9 0.3
9 Refused 1 0.0
S R5 S_R5. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 173 6.0
over the last month: Past successes give me confidence in dealing with new
challenges and difficulties.
2 Rarely True 146 5.1
3 Sometimes True 671 235
4 Often True 505 17.7
5 True Nearly All The Time 1342 46.9
8 Don't Know 21 0.7
9 Refused 2 0.1
S_R6 S_R6. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 142 5.0
over the last month: I try to see the humorous side of things when I am faced
with problems.
2 Rarely True 132 4.6
3 Sometimes True 676 23.6
4 Often True 534 18.7
5 True Nearly All The Time 1363 47.7
8 Don't Know 10 0.3
9 Refused 3 0.1
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S_R7 S_R7. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 400 14.0
over the last month: Having to cope with stress can make me stronger.
2 Rarely True 192 6.7
3 Sometimes True 732 25.6
4 Often True 416 14.5
5 True Nearly All The Time 1082 37.8
8 Don't Know 33 1.2
9 Refused 5 0.2
S_R8 S_R8. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 142 5.0
over the last month: I tend to bounce back after illness, injury, or other hardships.
2 Rarely True 127 4.4
3 Sometimes True 590 20.6
4 Often True 559 19.5
5 True Nearly All The Time 1421 49.7
8 Don't Know 15 0.5
9 Refused 6 0.2
S_R9 S_R9. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 171 6.0
over the last month: Good or bad, I believe that most things happen for a reason.
2 Rarely True 106 3.7
3 Sometimes True 453 15.8
4 Often True 430 15.0
5 True Nearly All The Time 1677 58.6
8 Don't Know 18 0.6
9 Refused 5 0.2
S_R10 S_R10. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 24 0.8
over the last month: I give my best effort no matter what the outcome may be.
2 Rarely True 37 13
3 Sometimes True 262 9.2
4 Often True 480 16.8
5 True Nearly All The Time 2051 71.7
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 4 0.1
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S R11 S_R11. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 84 2.9
over the last month: I believe I can achieve my goals, even if there are obstacles.
2 Rarely True 96 34
3 Sometimes True 494 17.3
4 Often True 531 18.6
5 True Nearly All The Time 1642 57.4
8 Don't Know 9 0.3
9 Refused 4 0.1
S_R12 S_R12. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 58 2.0
over the last month: Even when things look hopeless, I don’t give up.
2 Rarely True 71 2.5
3 Sometimes True 413 14.4
4 Often True 480 16.8
5 True Nearly All The Time 1828 63.9
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 4 0.1
S R13 S_R13. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 175 6.1
over the last month: During times of stress/crisis, I know where to turn for help.
2 Rarely True 113 4.0
3 Sometimes True 527 18.4
4 Often True 431 15.1
5 True Nearly All The Time 1601 56.0
8 Don't Know 9 0.3
9 Refused 4 0.1
S_R14 S_R14. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 187 6.5
over the last month: Under pressure, I stay focused and think clearly.
2 Rarely True 133 4.7
3 Sometimes True 690 24.1
4 Often True 610 21.3
5 True Nearly All The Time 1232 43.1
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 4 0.1
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S_R15 S_R15. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 156 5.5
over the last month: I prefer to take the lead in solving problems rather than
letting others make all the decisions.

2 Rarely True 107 3.7
3 Sometimes True 660 23.1
4 Often True 578 20.2
5 True Nearly All The Time 1348 47.1
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 4 0.1
S_R16 S_R16. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 212 7.4
over the last month: I am not easily discouraged by failure.
2 Rarely True 140 49
3 Sometimes True 632 2211
4 Often True 550 19.2
5 True Nearly All The Time 1310 45.8
8 Don't Know 8 0.3
9 Refused 8 0.3
S_R17 S_R17. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 79 2.8
over the last month: I think of myself as a strong person when dealing with life’s
challenges and difficulties.
2 Rarely True 67 2.3
3 Sometimes True 471 16.5
4 Often True 593 20.7
5 True Nearly All The Time 1641 57.4
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 5 0.2
S_R18 S_R18. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 195 6.8
over the last month: I can make unpopular or difficult decisions that affect other
people, if it is necessary.
2 Rarely True 131 4.6
3 Sometimes True 665 233
4 Often True 542 19.0
5 True Nearly All The Time 1305 45.6
8 Don't Know 16 0.6
9 Refused 6 0.2
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S_R19 S_R19. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 163 5.7
over the last month: I am able to handle unpleasant or painful feelings like
sadness, fear, and anger.

2 Rarely True 128 45
3 Sometimes True 708 24.8
4 Often True 583 20.4
5 True Nearly All The Time 1268 443
8 Don't Know 5 0.2
9 Refused 5 0.2
S_R20 S_R20. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 125 4.4
over the last month: In dealing with life’s problems, sometimes you have to act on
a hunch without knowing why.
2 Rarely True 133 4.7
3 Sometimes True 905 31.6
4 Often True 525 18.4
5 True Nearly All The Time 1138 39.8
8 Don't Know 27 0.9
9 Refused 7 0.2
S _R21 S_R21. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 135 4.7
over the last month: I have a strong sense of purpose in life.
2 Rarely True 109 3.8
3 Sometimes True 490 17.1
4 Often True 496 17.3
5 True Nearly All The Time 1612 56.4
8 Don't Know 11 0.4
9 Refused 7 0.2
S_R22 S_R22. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 245 8.6
over the last month: I feel in control of my life.
2 Rarely True 186 6.5
3 Sometimes True 711 249
4 Often True 532 18.6
5 True Nearly All The Time 1174 41.0
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 8 0.3
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S _R23 S_R23. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE 1 Not True At All 208 7.3
over the last month: I like challenges.
2 Rarely True 126 4.4
3 Sometimes True 750 26.2
4 Often True 494 17.3
5 True Nearly All The Time 1268 443
8 Don't Know 9 0.3
9 Refused 5 0.2
S_R24 S_R24. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE . Missing 1 0.0
over the last month: I work to attain my goals no matter what roadblocks I
encounter along the way.
1 Not True At All 77 2.7
2 Rarely True 62 2.2
3 Sometimes True 511 17.9
4 Often True 572 20.0
5 True Nearly All The Time 1626 56.9
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 5 0.2
S_R25 S_R25. How much you agree with the following statements as they apply to you NUM TRUE . Missing 1 0.0
over the last month: I take pride in my achievements.
1 Not True At All 37 13
2 Rarely True 45 1.6
3 Sometimes True 250 8.7
4 Often True 438 153
5 True Nearly All The Time 2077 72.6
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 6 0.2
S_S1_ NUM S_S1_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you been nervous, NUM BEST 5.4 0-14 2822 MISSING 2 0.1
anxious, or on edge?
DON'T KNOW 28 1.0
REFUSED 8 0.3
S_S2 NUM S_S2 NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you not been able to NUM BEST 52 0-14 2808 MISSING 2 0.1
stop or control worrying?
DON'T KNOW 40 14

SAMHSA Baseline



CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA QUESTIONNAIRE: 21:51 Tuesday, October 29, 2019 10

DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
REFUSED 10 0.3
S_S3 NUM S_S3_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you worried too much NUM  BEST 6.3 0-14 2808 MISSING 2 0.1
about different things?
DON'T KNOW 40 14
REFUSED 10 0.3
S_S4 NUM S_S4 NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you had trouble NUM BEST 6.5 0-14 2827 MISSING 2 0.1
relaxing?
DON'T KNOW 22 0.8
REFUSED 9 0.3
S_S5 NUM S_S5 NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you been so restless NUM BEST 52 0-14 2820 MISSING 1 0.0
that it was hard to sit still?
DON'T KNOW 30 1.0
REFUSED 9 0.3
S_S6_ NUM S_S6_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you been easily NUM BEST 59 0-14 2832 MISSING 1 0.0
annoyed or irritable?
DON'T KNOW 18 0.6
REFUSED 9 0.3
S_S7_NUM S_S7_NUM. Over the last 2 weeks, how many days have you felt afraid as if NUM BEST 3.7 0-14 2827 MISSING 1 0.0
something awful might happen?
DON'T KNOW 23 0.8
REFUSED 9 0.3
S T1 YN S_T1_YN. During the past 30 days, have you had nightmares about the oil spill NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
or any clean-up efforts you engaged in or thought about it when you did not want
to?
1 Yes 722 252
2 No 2116 74.0
8 Don't Know 10 0.3
9 Refused 11 0.4
S T2 YN S_T2_YN. During the past 30 days, have you tried hard not to think about the 0l NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
spill or any clean-up efforts you engaged in or went out of your way to avoid
situations that remind you of it?
1 Yes 1038 36.3
2 No 1791 62.6
8 Don't Know 19 0.7
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9 Refused 11 0.4
S T3 YN S_T3 YN. During the past 30 days, have you been constantly on guard, NUM DKREFYN Missing 1 0.0
watchful, or easily startled?
1 Yes 1211 423
2 No 1620 56.6
8 Don't Know 17 0.6
9 Refused 11 0.4
S T4 YN S_T4 YN. During the past 30 days, have you felt numb or detached from others, NUM DKREFYN Missing 1 0.0
activities, or your surroundings?
1 Yes 1226 429
2 No 1602 56.0
8 Don't Know 18 0.6
9 Refused 13 0.5
S U1 S_Ul. Have you ever served in a war-zone or in a noncombat job that exposed NUM EVER Missing 2 0.1
you to war-related casualties, such as working as a medic or on graves
registration duty?
1 Never 2532 88.5
2 Once 115 4.0
3 Twice 44 1.5
4 3 Times 23 0.8
5 4 Times 4 0.1
6 5 Times 4 0.1
7 More Than 5 Times 107 3.7
8 Don't Know 12 0.4
9 Refused 17 0.6
S_UIA_AGE S_UlA_AGE. How old were you when you first were exposed to war-related NUM BEST 239 4-54 288 MISSING 2 0.1
casualties?
DON'T KNOW 9 0.3
SKIPPED 2561 89.5
S U2 S_U2. Have you ever been in a serious car accident, or serious accident at work ~NUM EVER Missing 1 0.0
or somewhere else?
1 Never 1567 54.8
2 Once 645 22.6
3 Twice 311 10.9
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4 3 Times 135 4.7
5 4 Times 70 2.4
6 5 Times 42 15
7 More Than 5 Times 67 23
8 Don't Know 10 0.3
9 Refused 12 0.4
S_U2A_AGE S_U2A_AGE. How old were you when you first were in a serious accident? NUM BEST 24.7 1-73 1181 MISSING 1 0.0
DON'T KNOW 88 3.1
REFUSED 1 0.0
SKIPPED 1589 55.6
S U3 S_U3. Have you ever been in a major natural disaster, such as a fire, tornado, NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0
hurricane, flood, or earthquake?
1 Never 748 26.2
2 Once 466 16.3
3 Twice 370 12.9
4 3 Times 323 11.3
5 4 Times 176 6.2
6 5 Times 129 4.5
7 More Than 5 Times 614 21.5
8 Don't Know 22 0.8
9 Refused 11 0.4
S_U3A_AGE S_U3A_AGE. How old were you when you first were in a major natural NUM BEST 20.1 1-72 1810 MISSING 1 0.0
disaster?
DON'T KNOW 268 9.4
SKIPPED 781 27.3
S U4 S_U4. Have you ever been in a major man-made disaster other than the NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, such as another oil spill, a chemical spill, terrorist
event, or airplane or railroad accident?
1 Never 2483 86.8
2 Once 176 6.2
3 Twice 57 2.0
4 3 Times 19 0.7
5 4 Times 22 0.8
6 5 Times 16 0.6
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7 More Than 5 Times 61 2.1
8 Don't Know 13 0.5
9 Refused 12 0.4
S_U4A_AGE S_U4A_AGE. How old were you when you first were in the other man-made NUM BEST 29.2 6-62 323 MISSING 1 0.0
disaster?
DON'T KNOW 28 1.0
SKIPPED 2508 87.7
S U5 S_U5. Have you ever had a life-threatening illness, such as cancer, a heart NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0
attack, leukemia, AIDS, multiple sclerosis, and so forth?
1 Never 2415 84.4
2 Once 317 11.1
3 Twice 67 23
4 3 Times 20 0.7
5 4 Times 8 0.3
6 5 Times 3 0.1
7 More Than 5 Times 11 0.4
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 11 0.4
S_U5A_AGE S_U5A_AGE. How old were you when you first had the life-threatening illness> NUM  BEST 39.7 0-75 393 MISSING 1 0.0
DON'T KNOW 33 1.2
SKIPPED 2433 85.1
S_U6 S_U6. Have you ever been attacked, beaten up, or mugged by anyone, including NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0
friends, family members, or strangers?
1 Never 1927 67.4
2 Once 333 11.6
3 Twice 195 6.8
4 3 Times 100 35
5 4 Times 30 1.0
6 5 Times 34 1.2
7 More Than 5 Times 200 7.0
8 Don't Know 27 0.9
9 Refused 13 0.5
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S_U6A_AGE S_U6A_AGE. How old were you when you first were attacked, beaten up, or NUM BEST 21.6 2-65 800 MISSING 1 0.0
mugged?
DON'T KNOW 91 32
REFUSED 1 0.0
SKIPPED 1967 68.8
S U7 S_U7. As a child, were you ever physically punished or beaten by a parent, NUM EVER Missing 1 0.0
caretaker, or teacher so that you were very frightened or you thought you would
be injured, or received bruises, cuts, welts, lumps, or other injuries?
1 Never 2213 77.4
2 Once 75 2.6
3 Twice 41 1.4
4 3 Times 26 0.9
5 4 Times 9 0.3
6 5 Times 22 0.8
7 More Than 5 Times 411 14.4
8 Don't Know 41 14
9 Refused 21 0.7
S_U7A_AGE S_U7A_AGE. How old were you when you first were physically punished or NUM BEST 7.6 1-17 450 MISSING 1 0.0
beaten?
DON'T KNOW 132 4.6
REFUSED 2 0.1
SKIPPED 2275 79.5
S U8 S_U8. Have you ever been in a situation in which someone made or pressured NUM EVER Missing 1 0.0
you into having some type of unwanted sexual contact?
1 Never 2428 84.9
2 Once 151 53
3 Twice 75 2.6
4 3 Times 31 1.1
5 4 Times 19 0.7
6 5 Times 10 0.3
7 More Than 5 Times 87 3.0
8 Don't Know 19 0.7
9 Refused 39 14
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S_USA_AGE S_USA_AGE. How old were you when the unwanted sexual contact first NUM BEST 14.8 2-53 333 MISSING 1 0.0
occured?
DON'T KNOW 36 13
REFUSED 4 0.1
SKIPPED 2486 86.9
S U9 YN S_U9_YN. Have you ever been in any other situation when you were seriously NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
injured or in which you feared you might be seriously injured or killed?
1 Yes 854 29.9
2 No 1977 69.1
8 Don't Know 13 0.5
9 Refused 15 0.5
S_U9A_AGE S_U9A_AGE. How old were you when you first were seriously injured or NUM BEST 24.2 1-64 773 MISSING 1 0.0
fearful of being injured?
DON'T KNOW 81 2.8
SKIPPED 2005 70.1
S_U10 S_U10. Have you ever witnessed a situation in which someone with whomyou =~ NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0
were very close was seriously injured or killed, or in which you feared someone
would be seriously injured or killed?
1 Never 1675 58.6
2 Once 473 16.5
3 Twice 266 9.3
4 3 Times 116 4.1
5 4 Times 60 2.1
6 5 Times 46 1.6
7 More Than 5 Times 179 6.3
8 Don't Know 24 0.8
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_UI10A_AGE S_U10A_AGE. How old were you when this close person was injured or killed = NUM BEST 23.1 1-61 1044 MISSING 1 0.0
first or when you feared they would be injured killed?
DON'T KNOW 95 33
REFUSED 1 0.0
SKIPPED 1719 60.1
S Ul1 S_U11. Have you ever witnessed a situation in which someone with whomyou =~ NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0

were not so close was seriously injured or killed or in which you feared someone
would be seriously injured or killed?

SAMHSA Baseline



CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA QUESTIONNAIRE: 21:51 Tuesday, October 29, 2019 16

DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
1 Never 1586 55.5
2 Once 424 14.8
3 Twice 243 85
4 3 Times 113 4.0
5 4 Times 62 22
6 5 Times 62 22
7 More Than 5 Times 305 10.7
8 Don't Know 44 1.5
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_Ul1A_AGE S_U11A_AGE. How old were you when this not so close person was first NUM BEST 24.2 3-68 1095 MISSING 1 0.0
injured/killed or when you feared they would be injured/killed?
DON'T KNOW 114 4.0
SKIPPED 1650 57.7
S Ul2 S_U12. Have any close family members or friends died violently, for example,in NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0
a serious car crash, mugging, or attack?
1 Never 1772 62.0
2 Once 575 20.1
3 Twice 204 7.1
4 3 Times 97 3.4
5 4 Times 47 1.6
6 5 Times 34 1.2
7 More Than 5 Times 92 32
8 Don't Know 18 0.6
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_UI2A_AGE S_U12A_AGE. How old were you when the first family member or friend died ~ NUM  BEST 25.0 1-72 952 MISSING 1 0.0
violently?
DON'T KNOW 96 3.4
REFUSED 1 0.0
SKIPPED 1810 63.3
S U13 S_U13. Have you experienced the death of any of your children? NUM EVER . Missing 1 0.0
1 Never 2585 90.4
2 Once 211 7.4
3 Twice 31 1.1
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
4 3 Times 8 0.3
5 4 Times 2 0.1
6 5 Times 2 0.1
7 More Than 5 Times 2 0.1
8 Don't Know 3 0.1
9 Refused 15 0.5
S Ul4 YN S_U14_YN. Have you experienced a seriously traumatic event not already NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
covered in any of these questions?
1 Yes 494 17.3
2 No 2323 81.2
8 Don't Know 24 0.8
9 Refused 18 0.6
S_Ul4A TXT S_U14A_TXT. Please describe your traumatic experience. CHAR
S_Ul4B_AGE S_U14B_AGE. How old were you when the traumatic event happened? NUM BEST 34.7 3-74 462 MISSING 1 0.0
DON'T KNOW 22 0.8
REFUSED 10 0.3
SKIPPED 2365 82.7
S V1_YN S_V1_YN. During the past 12 months have you been evicted due to not paying NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
rent?
1 Yes 178 6.2
2 No 2657 92.9
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V2 YN S_V2_YN. During the past 12 months have you received assistance from NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
non-government organizations such as church or community groups?
1 Yes 411 14.4
2 No 2428 84.9
8 Don't Know 3 0.1
9 Refused 17 0.6
S V3 S_V3. During the past 12 months have you applied for federal government NUM GOVBFT . Missing 1 0.0
disability benefits?
1 Yes, And Received It 309 10.8
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
2 Yes, But Was Denied It 220 7.7
3 No 2286 79.9
8 Don't Know 25 0.9
9 Refused 19 0.7
S V4 S_V4. During the past 12 months have you borrowed money from friends or NUM BORROW . Missing 1 0.0
family to help pay bills?
1 Yes 1280 44.8
2 No, I Asked But Was Turned 24 0.8
Down
3 No, I Didn't Ask 1531 53.5
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V5 YN S_V5_YN. During the past 12 months have you sold possessions or property to  NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
raise money?
1 Yes 886 31.0
2 No 1948 68.1
8 Don't Know 8 0.3
9 Refused 17 0.6
S V6_YN S_V6_YN. During the past 12 months has your spouse or partner begun to work NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
outside of the home?
1 Yes 500 17.5
2 No 2302 80.5
8 Don't Know 32 1.1
9 Refused 25 0.9
S V7_YN S_V7_YN. During the past 12 months has your spouse or partner stopped NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
working outside of the home?
1 Yes 240 8.4
2 No 2563 89.6
8 Don't Know 32 1.1
9 Refused 24 0.8
S V8_YN S_V8_YN. During the past 12 months have you cashed in life insurance? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
1 Yes 114 4.0
2 No 2723 95.2
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT

8 Don't Know 5 0.2

9 Refused 17 0.6

S V9_YN S_V9_YN. During the past 12 months have you changed residences to save NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0

money, for example, moving somewhere with lower rent, sleeping on a couch
with friends or family, living on a boat, etcetera?

1 Yes 447 15.6
2 No 2394 83.7
8 Don't Know 1 0.0
9 Refused 17 0.6
S V10_YN S_V10_YN. During the past 12 months have you taken in a housemate to NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
increase income?
1 Yes 284 9.9
2 No 2555 89.3
8 Don't Know 3 0.1
9 Refused 17 0.6
S V11_YN S_V11_YN. During the past 12 months have you reduced medical insurance? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
1 Yes 210 73
2 No 2619 91.6
8 Don't Know 12 0.4
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V12 YN S_V12_YN. During the past 12 months have you eliminated medical insurance? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
1 Yes 278 9.7
2 No 2553 89.3
8 Don't Know 10 0.3
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V13_YN S_V13_YN. During the past 12 months have you changed food shopping habits NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
to save money?
1 Yes 1598 55.9
2 No 1239 433
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 17 0.6
S V14 YN S_V14 YN. During the past 12 months have you changed eating habits to save =~ NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1

money?
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
1 Yes 1444 50.5
2 No 1394 48.7
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 16 0.6
S V15 YN S_V15_YN. During the past 12 months have you postponed paying property NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
tax?
1 Yes 360 12.6
2 No 2468 86.3
8 Don't Know 10 0.3
9 Refused 20 0.7
S V16_YN S_V16_YN. During the past 12 months have you postponed paying rent? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
1 Yes 593 20.7
2 No 2241 78.4
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V17_YN S_V17_YN. During the past 12 months have you received shut-off warning(s) NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
regarding utilities such as electricity, gas, water, phone, or cable due to late
payment?
1 Yes 970 33.9
2 No 1866 65.2
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V18 YN S_V18_YN. During the past 12 months have your utilities actually been shut-off NUM DKREFYN . Missing 2 0.1
due to late payment or non-payment?
1 Yes 562 19.7
2 No 2273 79.5
8 Don't Know 5 0.2
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V19 YN S_V19_YN. During the past 12 months have you cut back on social activities NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
and entertainment expenses?
1 Yes 1878 65.7
2 No 957 335
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V20_YN S_V20_YN. During the past 12 months have you postponed major household NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
purchases?
1 Yes 1628 56.9
2 No 1202 42.0
8 Don't Know 11 0.4
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V21 _YN S_V21_YN. During the past 12 months have you postponed clothing purchases? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
1 Yes 1626 56.9
2 No 1206 422
8 Don't Know 9 0.3
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V22 YN S_V22_YN. During the past 12 months have you changed transportation NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
patterns to save money?
1 Yes 1437 50.2
2 No 1399 48.9
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 19 0.7
S V23 YN S_V23_YN. During the past 12 months have you cut back on charitable NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
donations and/or tithing?
1 Yes 1448 50.6
2 No 1380 483
8 Don't Know 12 0.4
9 Refused 19 0.7
S V24 YN S_V24 YN. During the past 12 months have you reduced household utility use? NUM DKREFYN . Missing 1 0.0
1 Yes 1755 61.4
2 No 1081 37.8
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 17 0.6
S V25 S_V25. During the past 12 months have you taken on additional employmentto = NUM ADDEMPL . Missing 1 0.0
help meet expenses?
1 Yes 668 23.4
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
2 No, I Sought Additional 269 94
Employment, But Didn't Find Any
3 No, I Didn't Try To Find Any 1882 65.8
8 Don't Know 22 0.8
9 Refused 18 0.6
S_V26 S_V26. During the past 12 months has your spouse taken on additional NUM ADDEMPLB . Missing 1 0.0
employment to help meet expenses?
1 Yes 340 11.9
2 No, He/She Sought Additional 60 2.1
Employment, But Didn't Find Any
3 No, He/She Didn't Try To Find Any 1212 42.4
4 N/A 1227 429
8 Don't Know 2 0.1
9 Refused 18 0.6
S V27 S_V27. During the past 12 months has your child taken on additional employment NUM ADDEMPLB . Missing 1 0.0
to help meet expenses?
1 Yes 160 5.6
2 No, He/She Sought Additional 32 1.1
Employment, But Didn't Find Any
3 No, He/She Didn't Try To Find Any 938 32.8
4 N/A 1708 59.7
8 Don't Know 4 0.1
9 Refused 17 0.6
S W1 S_W1. Can you count on anyone to provide you with emotional support suchas NUM HELP . Missing 1 0.0
talking over problems or helping you make a difficult decision?
1 Yes 2341 81.9
2 No 467 16.3
3 I Don't Need Help 19 0.7
8 Don't Know 16 0.6
9 Refused 16 0.6
S_W2_SPOUSE_YN S_W2_SPOUSE_YN. Spouse has been helpful in providing emotional supportin NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
the last 12 months.
0 No 1735 60.7
1 Yes 1097 38.4
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2_DAUGHTER_YN S_W2 DAUGHTER_YN. Daughter has been helpful in providing emotional NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2552 89.2
1 Yes 280 9.8
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2 SON_YN S_W2_SON_YN. Son has been helpful in providing emotional support in the last NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
12 months.
0 No 2655 92.8
1 Yes 177 6.2
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2_SISTER_ BROTHER_YN S_W2_SISTER_BROTHER_YN. Sister/brother has been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
emotional support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2306 80.6
1 Yes 526 18.4
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2 PARENT YN S_W2 PARENT_YN. Parent has been helpful in providing emotional supportin NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
the last 12 months.
0 No 2067 723
1 Yes 765 26.7
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2 OTHER _RELATIVE YN S W2 OTHER RELATIVE_YN. Other relative has been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
emotional support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2539 88.8
1 Yes 293 10.2
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2_NEIGHBORS_YN S_W2_ NEIGHBORS_YN. Neighbors have been helpful in providing emotional NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0

support in the last 12 months.

SAMHSA Baseline



CODEBOOK FOR SAMHSA QUESTIONNAIRE: 21:51 Tuesday, October 29, 2019 24

DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
0 No 2781 97.2
1 Yes 51 1.8
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2_CO_WORKERS_YN S_W2_CO_WORKERS_YN. Co-workers have been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
emotional support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2752 96.2
1 Yes 80 2.8
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2_CHURCH_MEMBERS S_W2_CHURCH_MEMBERS_YN. Church members have been helpful in NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
YN providing emotional support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2640 92.3
1 Yes 192 6.7
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2_CLUB_MEMBERS_YN S_W2_CLUB_MEMBERS_YN. Club members have been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
emotional support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2814 98.4
1 Yes 18 0.6
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2_PROFESSIONALS_YN S_W2 PROFESSIONALS_YN. A professional has been helpful in providing NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
emotional support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2750 96.2
1 Yes 82 29
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S W2 _FRIENDS YN S_W2_FRIENDS YN. Friends have been helpful in providing emotional support NUM NYREFDK . Missing 1 0.0
in the last 12 months.
0 No 2030 71.0
1 Yes 802 28.0
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
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VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2 OTHER_YN S_W2_OTHER_YN. Other person has been helpful in providing emotional NUM NYREFDK Missing 1 0.0
support in the last 12 months.
0 No 2674 93.5
1 Yes 158 5.5
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_W2 NO ONE_YN S_W2 NO_ONE_YN. No one has been helpful in providing emotional support NUM NYREFDK Missing 1 0.0
in the last 12 months.
0 No 2539 88.8
1 Yes 293 10.2
8 Don't Know 7 0.2
9 Refused 20 0.7
S_ W3 YN S_W3_YN. In the last 12 months, could you have used more emotional support ~NUM DKREFYN Missing 1 0.0
than you received?
1 Yes 1340 46.9
2 No 1478 51.7
8 Don't Know 24 0.8
9 Refused 17 0.6
S_W3A S_W3A. Concerning emotional support, would you say that you could you have NUM MORE Missing 1 0.0
used...?
.S Skipped 1519 53.1
1 A Lot More 598 20.9
2 Some More 357 125
3 A Little More 377 13.2
8 Don't Know 6 0.2
9 Refused 2 0.1
S_W4 NUM S_W4_NUM. How often do you attend church or religious services? [COUNT] ~NUM BEST 1.6 0-51 2442 MISSING 3 0.1
DON'T KNOW 271 9.5
REFUSED 144 5.0
S_W4_UNITS S_W4_UNITS. How often do you attend church or religious services? [UNITS: NUM TIMEPER Missing 1 0.0
NUMBER OF TIMES PER DAY, WEEK, MONTH, YEAR]
1 Per Day 113 4.0
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DATA SET: samhsa_20191107 ¢

DATE CREATED: 11/07/2019

Number of Observations: 2860

Number of Variables: 179

Organization of file: One Record per Participant (ID)

VARIABLE NAME LABEL (VAR) TYPE FORMAT MEAN RANGE N CATEGORY FREQUENCY PERCENT
2 Per Week 820 28.7
3 Per Month 637 223
4 Per Year 874 30.6
8 Don't Know 271 9.5
9 Refused 144 5.0
S W5 S_WS5. Is there someone you could count on to help you if you were sick, for NUM HELPB . Missing 1 0.0
example, to take you to the doctor or help you with daily chores?
1 Yes 2500 87.4
2 No 306 10.7
3 Yes, But I Wouldn't Accept It 8 0.3
8 Don't Know 27 0.9
9 Refused 18 0.6
S_ W6 S_W6. If you need some extra help financially, could you count on anyone to NUM HELPB . Missing 1 0.0
help you, for example, by paying any bills, housing costs, medical expenses, or
providing you with food or clothes?
1 Yes 1704 59.6
2 No 1026 35.9
3 Yes, But I Wouldn't Accept It 35 1.2
8 Don't Know 76 2.7
9 Refused 18 0.6
S_W7_NUM S_W7_NUM. In general how many close friends do you have? [UNIT: NUM BEST 5.1 0-50 2741 MISSING 1 0.0
NUMBER OF CLOSE FRIENDS]
DON'T KNOW 98 3.4
REFUSED 20 0.7
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